- 1 HJR139
- 2 199439-2
- 3 By Representative McCampbell
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 18-APR-19

HJR139

1 2 ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution, COMMENDING JANET MANN FOR SERVICE TO THE MONTGOMERY 3 TUSKEGEE ALUMNI CLUB. 4 5 6 WHEREAS, it is with pleasure that we commend Janet Mann for service as a member and President of the Montgomery 7 8 Tuskegee Alumni Club; and WHEREAS, Mrs. Mann is a 1973 Business Management 9 10 graduate of Tuskegee University; in 1978, she became a member 11 of the Montgomery Tuskegee Alumni Club and became the chair of the Ways and Means Committee; due to her ingenuity, she was 12 13 given the task of developing fundraising and entertainment for 14 the club; as a result of setting up a "Putting on the Hits" contest, working with local DJs and radio personalities, the 15 16 membership of the club began to increase; in 1985, she was 17 elected as vice president and served two terms and became active with the Tuskegee Alumni Southeast Region and the 18 19 Tuskegee National Alumni Association; and 20 WHEREAS, in 1989, Mrs. Mann was elected president of 21 the Montgomery Tuskegee Alumni Club and has served in that 22 position for 30 years; during her tenure she has achieved many 23 firsts, some of which include the MTAC newsletter, a 24 fundraiser featuring a New York Broadway Play at the Davis 25 Theater, MTAC homecoming fundraiser, Turkey Day alumni

reception, bus trips for sporting events, and created an MTAC t-shirt, and souvenir ad journal for banquets; and many other innovative programs for the club; and

WHEREAS, in 1998, she was elected as Tuskegee Alumni 4 5 Southeast Region Director and served in that position until 6 2003; she instituted many cutting edge programs and was 7 instrumental in getting the region to establish an emergency 8 fund for Southeast Region students; during her tenure as SER 9 Director seven clubs were established or reactivated; she was 10 very active in the club and accomplished many goals; she led 11 the local club to new heights with its annual fundraiser; and

12 WHEREAS, Mrs. Mann never lets anything deter her 13 from being actively involved in working with the club, going 14 out on recruiting events, attending conferences or volunteering to work with regional and national events; due to 15 16 her tenacity, the club has increased its membership and 17 continues to raise monies for the scholarship fund; during her 18 tenure as president, over 100 scholarships were awarded to local area students; she has received many awards and 19 20 accolades for her dedication and hard work with Tuskegee, 21 TNAA, SER, and MTAC; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That we recognize and commend Mrs. Janet Mann for her hard work and dedication to the Montgomery

Page 2

HJR139

Tuskegee Alumni Club and we extend to her best wishes in all
future endeavors.

1	
2	
3	
4	Speaker of the House of Representatives
5	
6	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
7	House of Representatives
8 9	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was adopted by the House 25-APR-19.
10 11 12 13	Jeff Woodard Clerk
14	
15	
16	Senate <u>30-APR-19</u> Adopted
17	

HJR139